
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 
10498445   

 

Steven M. Abramowitz (admitted pro hac vice) 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor 
New York, New York 10103-0040 
Telephone:  (212) 237-0137 
Facsimile:   (917) 849-5381 
E-Mail:  sabramowitz@velaw.com 
 
Donald L. Gaffney (Bar No. 005717) 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One Arizona Center 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 
Telephone:  (602) 382-6000 
Facsimile:   (602) 382-6070 
E-Mail:  dgaffney@swlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for SOF Investments, L.P., White Tip Investments, 
LLC and Donatello Investments, LLC 

 

 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 

In Re: 

DEWEY RANCH HOCKEY, LLC, 
 
COYOTES HOLDINGS, LLC, 
 
COYOTES HOCKEY, LLC, and 
 
ARENA MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, 
 

Debtors. 
 

Case No. 2:09-bk-09488-RTB 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Chapter 11 
 
STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF 
WITNESSES, EXHIBITS AND ISSUES 
FOR SEPTEMBER 2ND HEARING 

This Filing Applies to: 

■ All Debtors 
□ Specified Debtors 
 
 
 
 
 

Hearing Date:         September 2, 2009 
Hearing Time:        9:00 a.m. 
Hearing Location:   230 N. First Avenue  

Courtroom 703, 7th Flr. 
Phoenix, AZ 

 

SOF Investments, L.P., White Tip Investments, LLC and Donatello Investments, LLC 

(collectively, “SOF”), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby files this statement of 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 
10498445  

- 2 -
 

 

disclosure of witnesses, exhibits and issues (the “Statement”) pursuant to this Court’s Minute 

Entry/Order dated August 25, 2009 [Docket # 800] with respect to the upcoming hearing on 

September 2, 2009 (the “Preliminary Hearing”) in the above-captioned case.  In support of its 

Statement, SOF respectfully represents as follows:     

1. As the Court is aware, SOF has been carefully following with keen interest all of 

the proceedings in these cases, even though it has not to date expressed a direct position on the 

various disputed threshold issues with respect to a potential sale of the Debtors’ assets scheduled 

to be heard at the Preliminary Hearing.  SOF’s position has been and currently remains that SOF 

would support any transaction that either (i) pays its claim in full in cash upon the closing of the 

transaction or (ii) contains terms relating to the SOF Secured Claim otherwise acceptable to SOF 

in its sole discretion.  To that end, so long as the conditions described above are satisfied, SOF’s 

primary interest at this time is that the Court promote a robust sale process that allows for a 

transaction that provides the highest and best value to the Debtors’ estate, taking into account all 

factors, including aggregate value and the likelihood of closing before the next season.  With 

respect to the two Glendale bids, SOF notes for the Court that it has reached a nonbinding 

agreement in principal, subject to conditions (including definitive documentation and further 

diligence items), with Ice Edge, LLC concerning the treatment of SOF’s claims, which would 

result in a substantial reduction of the principal amount of the loan with the remaining claims 

against the Debtors paid in full at closing.  The emergence of the bid by the NHL was relatively 

late in the process and, accordingly, SOF anticipates having discussions with the NHL concerning 

the treatment of its claims between now and the date of the Sale Hearing.  It is possible that SOF 

will express a different position regarding the various transactions or express a preference at the 

Preliminary Hearing or at the Sale Hearing scheduled for September 10th. 

2. Accordingly, SOF does not intend as part of a presentation or examination on 

direct to (1) call witnesses for examination, (2) use exhibits or (3) present issues to the court for 

ruling at the Preliminary Hearing.  However, SOF respectfully reserves the right to make any 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 
10498445  

- 3 -
 

 

responsive arguments or conduct any cross examination or redirect examination of any witnesses 

at the Preliminary Hearing with respect to any issue that arises relating to the sale of the Debtors’ 

assets that might effect the position of SOF described above, including relocation issues, 

ownership issues, control issues and the various bids.   

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 31st day of August, 2009. 
 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
By:  Steven M. Abramowitz  
666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor 
New York, New York 10103-0040 

 
AND 

SNELL & WILMER 
 
 
 
By DG #005717      

Donald L. Gaffney 
One Arizona Center 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 
 

Attorneys for SOF Investments, L.P., White Tip 
Investments, LLC and Donatello Investments, LLC 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 
10498445   

 

COPY OF THE FOREGOING 
served by U.S. Mail or electronic 
notification this 31st day of August, 2009,  
to:  

Thomas J. Salerno 
Jordan A. Kroop 
Kelly Singer 
Andrew W. Banas 
Squire Sanders & Dempsey LLP 
40 N Central Ave #2700 
Phoenix AZ 85004-4498 
tsalerno@ssd.com 
jkroop@ssd.com 
ksinger@ssd.com 
abanas@ssd.com 
Attorneys for Debtors 
 
Edward M Zachary  
Bryan Cave LLP  
2 N Central Ave #2200  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
edward.zachary@bryancave.com 
Attorneys for Dewey Ranch Hockey, LLC 
 
Larry Lee Watson  
Office Of The U.S. Trustee  
230 North First Avenue, Suite 204  
Phoenix, AZ 85003-1706  
larry.watson@usdoj.gov  
 
Susan M. Freeman 
Randy Papetti 
Stefan M. Palys 
Lewis and Roca 
40 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4429 
sfreeman@lrlaw.com 
rpapetti@lrlaw.com 
spalys@lrlaw.com 
Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP 
 
Jeffrey L. Kessler, Aldo A. Badini 
David L. Greenspan 
Dewey & Leboeuf LLP 
1301 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019 
jkessler@dl.com 
abadini@dl.com 
dgreespan@dl.com 
Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP 

 
Richard H. Herold 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
3200 N Central Ave #800 
Phoenix AZ 85012 
rherold@hinshawlaw.com 
Attorneys for Aramark 
 
Lori Lapin Jones 
Lori Lapin Jones PLLC 
98 Cutter Mill Rd #201 N 
Great Neck NY 11021 
Attorneys for BWD Group 
 
Albert Turi 
BWD Group LLC 
BWD Plaza 
PO Box 9050 
Jericho NY 11753-8950 
 
Cathy L. Reece 
Nicolas B. Hoskins 
Fennemore Craig PC 
3003 n Central Ave #2600 
Phoenix AZ 85012-2913 
creece@fclaw.com 
nhoskins@fclaw.com 
Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona 
 
William R. Baldiga 
Andrew M. Sroka 
Brown Rudnick LLP 
One Financial Center 
Boston MA 02111 
wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com 
asroka@brownrudnick.com 
Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona 
 
Scott B. Cohen 
Engelman Berger PC 
3636 N Central Ave #700 
Phoenix AZ 85012 
sbc@engelmanberger.com 
Attorneys for John Breslow 
 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 
10498445  

- 2 -
 

 

Mark A. Nadeau 
Shane D. Gosdis 
Allison Kierman 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 
2525 E Camelback Rd #1000 
Phoenix AZ 85016-4245 
mark.nadeau@dlapiper.com 
shane.gosdis@dlapiper.com 
allison.kierman@dlapiper.com 
Attorneys for Lease Group Resources, Inc. 
 
Arthur E Rosenberg 
Holland & Knight LLP 
195 Broadway 
New York NY 10007-3189 
arthur.rosenberg@hklaw.com 
Attorneys for Facility Merchandising Inc. 
 
Louis T.M. Conti 
Holland & Knight LLP 
100 N Tampa St #4100 
Tampa FL 33602 
louis.conti@hklaw.com 
Attorneys for Facility Merchandising Inc. 
 
Carolyn J. Johnsen 
Peter W. Sorensen 
Kerry Hodges 
Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC 
201 E Washington St 
Phoenix AZ 85004-2385 
cjjohnsen@jsslaw.com 
psorensen@jsslaw.com 
khodges@jsslaw.com 
Attorneys for Jerry Moyes 
 
James E. Cross 
Brenda K. Martin 
Warren J. Stapleton 
Osborn Maledon PA 
2929 N Central Ave #2100 
Phoenix AZ 85012-2794 
jcross@omlaw.com 
bmartin@omlaw.com 
wstapleton@omlaw.com 
Attorneys for National Hockey 
League Players’ Association 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey Freund 
Bredhoff & Kaiser PLLC 
805 15thSt NW 
Washington DC 20005 
jfreund@bredhoff.com 
Attorneys for National Hockey 
League Players’ Association 
 
Sean P. O’Brien 
Gust Rosenfeld PLC 
201 E Washington St #800 
Phoenix AZ 85004-2327 
spobrien@gustlaw.com 
Attorneys for Drawbridge Special 
Opportunities Fund LP 
 
Richard W. Havel 
Sidley Austin LLP 
555 W Fifth St 40thFl 
Los Angeles CA 90013-1010 
rhavel@sidley.com 
Attorneys for Drawbridge Special 
Opportunities Fund LP 
 
Ivan L. Kallick 
Ileana M. Hernandez 
Manatt Phelps & Phillips 
11355 W Olympic Blvd 
Los Angeles CA 90064 
ikallick@manatt.com 
ihernandez@manatt.com 
Attorneys for Ticketmaster 
 
Thomas Allen 
Paul Sala 
Kevin C. McCoy 
Allen Sala & Bayne PLC 
1850 N Central Ave #1150 
Phoenix AZ 85004 
psala@asbazlaw.com 
tallen@asbazlaw.com 
kmccoy@asbazlaw.com 
Attorneys for the Official Joint 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 
10498445  

- 3 -
 

 

William Novotny 
Mariscal Weeks Mcintyre 
& Friedlander PA 
2901 N Central Ave #200 
Phoenix AZ 85012-2705 
William.novotny@mwmf.com 
Attorneys for Coyote Center Development, LLC 
 
Jonathan P. Ibsen  
Jaburg & Wilk, PC  
3200 N. Central Ave., #2000  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
jpi@jaburgwilk.com  
Attorneys for Wayne Gretzky  
 
Geoffrey M. Khotim  
Ridenour, Hienton & Lewis, P.L.L.C.  
Chase Tower  
201 N. Central Ave., Suite 3300  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
gmkhotim@rhkl-law.com  
Attorneys for Glendale Hockey LLC;  
Glendale Arena, LLC; Jerry Reinsdorf,  
John Kaites and Tony Tavares  
 
Alan A. Meda  
C. Taylor Ashworth 
Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP  
1850 N Central Ave #2100  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
ameda@stinson.com  
tashworth@stinson.com 
Attorneys for National Hockey League  
 
Carl L. Grumer  
Manatt Phelps & Phillips LLP 
11355 W Olympic Blvd  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
cgrumer@manatt.com  
Attorneys for AEG Facilities, LLC 
 
Susan G Boswell  
Quarles & Brady LLP  
One South Church Avenue  
Suite 1700  
Tucson, AZ 85701-1621  
susan.boswell@quarles.com  
Attorneys for Ice Edge Holdings, LLC  
 
 
 

Scott J. Greenberg  
Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP  
One World Financial Center  
New York, NY 10281  
scott.greenberg@cwt.com  
Attorneys for Ice Edge Holdings, LLC  
 
James E. Cross  
Osborn Maledon P.A.  
2929 N. Central Ave. #2100  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
jcross@omlaw.com  
National Hockey League Players' Association  
 
Nicholas Constantine Dranias  
Goldwater Institute Schan-Norton Center  
For Constitutional Litigation  
500 E Coronado Rd  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org  
Attorneys for Carrie Ann Sitren  
 
Dale C. Schian  
Schian Walker, P.L.C.  
3550 N. Central Ave. #1700  
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2115  
ecfdocket@swazlaw.com  
Attorneys for National Basketball Association: 
National Football League; And  
Office Of The Commissioner Of Baseball 
 

 

/s/ Janice L. Rogalla     


