1 2	Steven M. Abramowitz (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) VINSON & ELKINS LLP 666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor		
3	New York, New York 10103-0040 Telephone: (212) 237-0137		
4	Facsimile: (917) 849-5381 E-Mail: sabramowitz@velaw.com		
5	Donald L. Gaffney (Bar No. 005717)		
6	SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202		
7	Telephone: (602) 382-6000 Facsimile: (602) 382-6070		
8	E-Mail: dgaffney@swlaw.com		
9	Attorneys for SOF Investments, L.P., White Tip Investments, LLC and Donatello Investments, LLC		
10	,		
11	IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
12	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
13	In Re:	Case No. 2:09-bk-09488-RTB (Jointly Administered)	
14	DEWEY RANCH HOCKEY, LLC,	Chapter 11	
15	COYOTES HOLDINGS, LLC,	STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF WITNESSES, EXHIBITS AND ISSUES FOR SEPTEMBER 2 ND HEARING	
16	COYOTES HOCKEY, LLC, and		
17	ARENA MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,	2 0 = 2 = = = = ::	
18	Debtors.		
19	This Filing Applies to:	Hearing Date: September 2, 2009 Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.	
20	All Debtors Specified Debtors	Hearing Location: 230 N. First Avenue Courtroom 703, 7 th Flr.	
21	□ Specified Debtors	Phoenix, AZ	
22			
23			
24			
25	SOF Investments, L.P., White Tip Investments, LLC and Donatello Investments, LLC		
26	(collectively, "SOF"), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby files this statement of		
	10498445		
	10470443		

disclosure of witnesses, exhibits and issues (the "**Statement**") pursuant to this Court's Minute Entry/Order dated August 25, 2009 [Docket # 800] with respect to the upcoming hearing on September 2, 2009 (the "**Preliminary Hearing**") in the above-captioned case. In support of its Statement, SOF respectfully represents as follows:

- 1. As the Court is aware, SOF has been carefully following with keen interest all of the proceedings in these cases, even though it has not to date expressed a direct position on the various disputed threshold issues with respect to a potential sale of the Debtors' assets scheduled to be heard at the Preliminary Hearing. SOF's position has been and currently remains that SOF would support any transaction that either (i) pays its claim in full in cash upon the closing of the transaction or (ii) contains terms relating to the SOF Secured Claim otherwise acceptable to SOF in its sole discretion. To that end, so long as the conditions described above are satisfied, SOF's primary interest at this time is that the Court promote a robust sale process that allows for a transaction that provides the highest and best value to the Debtors' estate, taking into account all factors, including aggregate value and the likelihood of closing before the next season. With respect to the two Glendale bids, SOF notes for the Court that it has reached a nonbinding agreement in principal, subject to conditions (including definitive documentation and further diligence items), with Ice Edge, LLC concerning the treatment of SOF's claims, which would result in a substantial reduction of the principal amount of the loan with the remaining claims against the Debtors paid in full at closing. The emergence of the bid by the NHL was relatively late in the process and, accordingly, SOF anticipates having discussions with the NHL concerning the treatment of its claims between now and the date of the Sale Hearing. It is possible that SOF will express a different position regarding the various transactions or express a preference at the Preliminary Hearing or at the Sale Hearing scheduled for September 10th.
- 2. Accordingly, SOF does not intend as part of a presentation or examination on direct to (1) call witnesses for examination, (2) use exhibits or (3) present issues to the court for ruling at the Preliminary Hearing. However, SOF respectfully reserves the right to make any

24

25

26

responsive arguments or conduct any cross examination or redirect examination of any witnesses 1 at the Preliminary Hearing with respect to any issue that arises relating to the sale of the Debtors' 2 assets that might effect the position of SOF described above, including relocation issues, 3 ownership issues, control issues and the various bids. 4 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 31st day of August, 2009. 5 6 VINSON & ELKINS LLP By: Steven M. Abramowitz 7 666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor New York, New York 10103-0040 8 **AND** 9 SNELL & WILMER 10 11 By DG #005717 12 Donald L. Gaffney One Arizona Center 13 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 14 Attorneys for SOF Investments, L.P., White Tip Investments, LLC and Donatello Investments, LLC 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

1	COPY OF THE FOREGOING	
	served by U.S. Mail or electronic	
2	notification this 31st day of August, 2009,	
_	to:	
3	TI I C I	
	Thomas J. Salerno	D. 1 111 11 11
4	Jordan A. Kroop	Richard H. Herold
_	Kelly Singer	Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
5	Andrew W. Banas	3200 N Central Ave #800
	Squire Sanders & Dempsey LLP	Phoenix AZ 85012
6	40 N Central Ave #2700	rherold@hinshawlaw.com
_	Phoenix AZ 85004-4498	Attorneys for Aramark
7	tsalerno@ssd.com	I ani I anin Ianaa
0	jkroop@ssd.com	Lori Lapin Jones
8	ksinger@ssd.com	Lori Lapin Jones PLLC
0	abanas@ssd.com	98 Cutter Mill Rd #201 N
9	Attorneys for Debtors	Great Neck NY 11021
10	Edward M Zachary	Attorneys for BWD Group
10	Edward M Zachary Bryan Cave LLP	Albert Turi
11	2 N Central Ave #2200	BWD Group LLC
11	Phoenix, AZ 85004	BWD Plaza
12	edward.zachary@bryancave.com	PO Box 9050
12	Attorneys for Dewey Ranch Hockey, LLC	Jericho NY 11753-8950
13	Attorneys for Dewey Runen Hockey, LLC	Jeneno IVI 11755-0750
13	Larry Lee Watson	Cathy L. Reece
14	Office Of The U.S. Trustee	Nicolas B. Hoskins
17	230 North First Avenue, Suite 204	Fennemore Craig PC
15	Phoenix, AZ 85003-1706	3003 n Central Ave #2600
13	larry.watson@usdoj.gov	Phoenix AZ 85012-2913
16		creece@fclaw.com
10	Susan M. Freeman	nhoskins@fclaw.com
17	Randy Papetti	Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona
- /	Stefan M. Palys	,
18	Lewis and Roca	William R. Baldiga
_	40 North Central Avenue	Andrew M. Sroka
19	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4429	Brown Rudnick LLP
	sfreeman@lrlaw.com	One Financial Center
20	rpapetti@lrlaw.com	Boston MA 02111
	spalys@lrlaw.com	wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com
21	Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP	asroka@brownrudnick.com
		Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona
22	Jeffrey L. Kessler, Aldo A. Badini	
	David L. Greenspan	Scott B. Cohen
23	Dewey & Leboeuf LLP	Engelman Berger PC
	1301 Avenue of the Americas	3636 N Central Ave #700
24	New York, NY 10019	Phoenix AZ 85012
	jkessler@dl.com	sbc@engelmanberger.com
25	abadini@dl.com	Attorneys for John Breslow
_	dgreespan@dl.com	
26	Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP	

1	Mark A. Nadeau	Jeffrey Freund
	Shane D. Gosdis	Bredhoff & Kaiser PLLC
2	Allison Kierman	805 15thSt NW
	DLA Piper LLP (US)	Washington DC 20005
3	2525 E Camelback Rd #1000	jfreund@bredhoff.com
5	Phoenix AZ 85016-4245	Attorneys for National Hockey
4	mark.nadeau@dlapiper.com	League Players' Association
•	shane.gosdis@dlapiper.com	ing ay i a aari aa i
5	allison.kierman@dlapiper.com	Sean P. O'Brien
5	Attorneys for Lease Group Resources, Inc.	Gust Rosenfeld PLC
6	recome je for zeme eremp recommenda, me.	201 E Washington St #800
U	Arthur E Rosenberg	Phoenix AZ 85004-2327
7	Holland & Knight LLP	spobrien@gustlaw.com
,	195 Broadway	Attorneys for Drawbridge Special
8	New York NY 10007-3189	Opportunities Fund LP
0	arthur.rosenberg@hklaw.com	Opportunities I und El
9	Attorneys for Facility Merchandising Inc.	Richard W. Havel
9	Attorneys for 1 denity interchandising me.	Sidley Austin LLP
10	Louis T.M. Conti	555 W Fifth St 40thFl
10	Holland & Knight LLP	
1.1		Los Angeles CA 90013-1010
11	100 N Tampa St #4100	rhavel@sidley.com
10	Tampa FL 33602	Attorneys for Drawbridge Special
12	louis.conti@hklaw.com	Opportunities Fund LP
1.2	Attorneys for Facility Merchandising Inc.	Ivan L. Kallick
13	Construct Laborator	
1.4	Carolyn J. Johnsen	Ileana M. Hernandez
14	Peter W. Sorensen	Manatt Phelps & Phillips
1.5	Kerry Hodges	11355 W Olympic Blvd
15	Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC	Los Angeles CA 90064
1.6	201 E Washington St	ikallick@manatt.com
16	Phoenix AZ 85004-2385	ihernandez@manatt.com
1.7	cjjohnsen@jsslaw.com	Attorneys for Ticketmaster
17	psorensen@jsslaw.com	T1 A11
1.0	khodges@jsslaw.com	Thomas Allen
18	Attorneys for Jerry Moyes	Paul Sala
1.0	Ι Γ	Kevin C. McCoy
19	James E. Cross	Allen Sala & Bayne PLC
20	Brenda K. Martin	1850 N Central Ave #1150
20	Warren J. Stapleton	Phoenix AZ 85004
21	Osborn Maledon PA	psala@asbazlaw.com
21	2929 N Central Ave #2100	tallen@asbazlaw.com
22	Phoenix AZ 85012-2794	kmccoy@asbazlaw.com
22	jcross@omlaw.com	Attorneys for the Official Joint
22	bmartin@omlaw.com	Committee of Unsecured Creditors
23	wstapleton@omlaw.com	
2.4	Attorneys for National Hockey	
24	League Players' Association	
25		
25		

1	William Novotny	Scott J. Greenberg
1	Mariscal Weeks Mcintyre	Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP
2	& Friedlander PA	One World Financial Center
2	2901 N Central Ave #200	New York, NY 10281
2	Phoenix AZ 85012-2705	scott.greenberg@cwt.com
3		
4	William.novotny@mwmf.com	Attorneys for Ice Edge Holdings, LLC
4	Attorneys for Coyote Center Development, LLC	James E. Cross
_	Janathan D. Ihaan	Osborn Maledon P.A.
5	Jonathan P. Ibsen	
	Jaburg & Wilk, PC	2929 N. Central Ave. #2100
6	3200 N. Central Ave., #2000	Phoenix, AZ 85012
7	Phoenix, AZ 85012	jcross@omlaw.com
7	jpi@jaburgwilk.com	National Hockey League Players' Association
0	Attorneys for Wayne Gretzky	Nicholas Constantine Dranias
8	Cooffee M. Whating	Goldwater Institute Schan-Norton Center
0	Geoffrey M. Khotim	
9	Ridenour, Hienton & Lewis, P.L.L.C.	For Constitutional Litigation
4.0	Chase Tower	500 E Coronado Rd
10	201 N. Central Ave., Suite 3300	Phoenix, AZ 85004
	Phoenix, AZ 85004	ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org
11	gmkhotim@rhkl-law.com	Attorneys for Carrie Ann Sitren
	Attorneys for Glendale Hockey LLC;	D 1 G G 1'
12	Glendale Arena, LLC; Jerry Reinsdorf,	Dale C. Schian
	John Kaites and Tony Tavares	Schian Walker, P.L.C.
13	41 4 3 6 1	3550 N. Central Ave. #1700
	Alan A. Meda	Phoenix, AZ 85012-2115
14	C. Taylor Ashworth	ecfdocket@swazlaw.com
	Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP	Attorneys for National Basketball Association:
15	1850 N Central Ave #2100	National Football League; And
1.6	Phoenix, AZ 85004	Office Of The Commissioner Of Baseball
16	ameda@stinson.com	
1.7	tashworth@stinson.com	
17	Attorneys for National Hockey League	
1.0	Carl L. Grumer	/a/ Innian I. Dogalla
18		/s/ Janice L. Rogalla
10	Manatt Phelps & Phillips LLP	
19	11355 W Olympic Blvd	
20	Los Angeles, CA 90064	
20	cgrumer@manatt.com Attorneys for AEG Facilities, LLC	
21	Attorneys for AEG Facilities, LLC	
21	Susan G Boswell	
22		
22	Quarles & Brady LLP One South Church Avenue	
22	Suite 1700	
23	Tucson, AZ 85701-1621	
24	susan.boswell@quarles.com	
24	Attorneys for Ice Edge Holdings, LLC	
25	Auomeys for the Euge Holumgs, LLC	
25		
26		
20		